
DEVELOPMENT OF SHORT SPAN BRIDGE (SSB) STRUCTURES 

USING INDIGENOUS AGRO-BASED MATERIAL 

RESOURCES: DESIGN EXPERIMENTATION USING FEA 

MOHD HAIRUL BIN MAT HUSIN 

(2001193837) 

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award 

of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical) 

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 

UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) 

APRIL 2005 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS PAGE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

ABSTRACT ii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii 

LIST OF FIGURES ix 

XI 

CHAPTER I 

LIST OF TABLES 

INTRODUCTION 

1.0 Overview 

1.1 Objectives 

1.2 Significance of Project 

1.3 Scope of Project 

1.4 Literature Review 

1.5 Methodology 

1.6 Problem Statement 

1 

2 

2 

2 

3 

4 

4 

iii 



CHAPTER II SHORT SPAN BRIDGE DESIGN 5 

2.0 Introduction 5 

2.1 Classification and Characteristic of Short 

Span Bridge (S.S.B) 6 

2.1.1 Types of Support 6 

2.1.1.1 Selection Criteria 7 

2.1.2 Type of beam 9 

2.1.3 Types of Loading 9 

2.2 Materials Properties 11 

2.2.1 Composite Material 11 

2.2.2 Fiber-Reinforced Composite Materials 12 

2.2.3 Concrete 12 

2.2.4 Indigenous Agro-Based Material 13 

2.2.5 Steel 14 

2.3 Finite Element Analysis 15 

CHAPTER III LUS 

3.0 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

AS* PROGAMMING SOFTWARE 

Introduction 

An Introduction to LUSAS Modeller 

LUSAS Analysis Types 

LUSAS for Bridge Design 

3.3.1 Layers and Windows 

3.3.2 Model Building Wizards 

3.3.3 Property Libraries 

3.3.4 Standard Beam Section Generator 

LUSAS Finite Element System 

3.4.1 Pre-Processing 

3.4.2 Creating a Model 

Finite Element Solver 

3.5.1 Selecting the Solver 

18 

18 

18 

19 

20 

21 

21 

22 

23 

23 

24 

24 

24 

25 

iv 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

In the name of Allah S.W.T, The Most Gracious Who has given me strength and 

ability to complete this project. All perfect praises belong to Allah S.W.T, Lord of 

Universe. May His blessing upon the Prophet Muhammad S.A.W and members of the 

family and companions. 

First of all, we would like to convey our gratitude and thank you to our project 

advisor, Mr. N. Valliyappan David for his guidance, supervision, encouragement and 

discussion throughout the work on this project. 

Last but not least, thank you to our classmate for their encouragement throughout 

this year. Thank you and appreciation to all mentioned above and any other parties, 

which involved directly or indirectly in preparation of this project. 

i 



ABSTRACT 

In bridge and building construction, indigenous agro-based materials are still 

under employed in structural forms compared to steel construction. For indigenous agro-

based materials to succeed on the construction market it is necessary to develop new 

material forms and construction methods that will allow for economic use of the 

material. Design and analytical study of a SSB is a project to design a short span bridge 

which is less than 10 meters and to determine deflection and bending moment of SSB 

under static loading condition. This project is implemented by using LUSAS software. 

This software is selected because of its capability to deal with uncertainty factor and 

capability of learning from the given input. 

ii 


