

DEVELOPMENT OF SHORT SPAN BRIDGE (SSB) STRUCTURES USING INDIGENOUS AGRO-BASED MATERIAL

RESOURCES: DESIGN EXPERIMENTATION USING FEA

MOHD HAIRUL BIN MAT HUSIN (2001193837)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)

APRIL 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	CON	TENTS	,	PAGE
	ACKN	NOWLEDGEMENTS	- () () () () () () () () () (, i
	ABST	RACT	5.	ii
	TABLE OF CONTENTS			iii
	LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	e.	vii
e N t	LIST OF FIGURES			ix
	LIST	OF TABLES	fig. gad in the	. xi
CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION			1
	1.0	Overview		Í
	1.1	Objectives		2
	1.2	Significance of Project		2
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	. 1.3	Scope of Project		2
# 2	1.4	Literature Review		3
and the second s	1.5	Methodology		4
	1.6	Problem Statement		4

CHAPTER II	SHO	RT SPAN BRIDGE DESIGN	5
7 **	2.0	Introduction	5
	2.1	Classification and Characteristic of Short	
		Span Bridge (S.S.B)	6
e. A		2.1.1 Types of Support	6
		2.1.1.1 Selection Criteria	7
		2.1.2 Type of beam	9
		2.1.3 Types of Loading	9
	2.2	Materials Properties	11
		2.2.1 Composite Material	11
		2.2.2 Fiber-Reinforced Composite Materials	12
		2.2.3 Concrete	12
		2.2.4 Indigenous Agro-Based Material	13
		2.2.5 Steel	14
	2.3	Finite Element Analysis	15
CHAPTER III	LUSA	AS® PROGAMMING SOFTWARE	18
e. Z	• •	· · · · · ·	4.0
	3.0	Introduction	18
	3.1	An Introduction to LUSAS Modeller	18
x_{-k}	3.2	LUSAS Analysis Types	19
	3.3	LUSAS for Bridge Design	20
		3.3.1 Layers and Windows	21
e de la companya de l		3.3.2 Model Building Wizards	21
		3.3.3 Property Libraries	22
e-	•	3.3.4 Standard Beam Section Generator	23
*	3.4	LUSAS Finite Element System	23
		3.4.1 Pre-Processing	24
A		3.4.2 Creating a Model	24
d.	3.5	Finite Element Solver	24
s de la companya de l		3.5.1 Selecting the Solver	25

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah S.W.T, The Most Gracious Who has given me strength and ability to complete this project. All perfect praises belong to Allah S.W.T, Lord of Universe. May His blessing upon the Prophet Muhammad S.A.W and members of the family and companions.

First of all, we would like to convey our gratitude and thank you to our project advisor, Mr. N. Valliyappan David for his guidance, supervision, encouragement and discussion throughout the work on this project.

Last but not least, thank you to our classmate for their encouragement throughout this year. Thank you and appreciation to all mentioned above and any other parties, which involved directly or indirectly in preparation of this project.

ABSTRACT

In bridge and building construction, indigenous agro-based materials are still under employed in structural forms compared to steel construction. For indigenous agro-based materials to succeed on the construction market it is necessary to develop new material forms and construction methods that will allow for economic use of the material. Design and analytical study of a SSB is a project to design a short span bridge which is less than 10 meters and to determine deflection and bending moment of SSB under static loading condition. This project is implemented by using LUSAS software. This software is selected because of its capability to deal with uncertainty factor and capability of learning from the given input.